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IMPORTANT KEY FIGURES 

1  Prior-year figures have been adjusted for comparison purposes, in accordance with the provisions of IFRS 5.

2  From continuing operations.       

3  Including non-controlling interests.

  01/01 - 06/30/2012 01/01 - 06/30/20111            Change

Consolidated revenues 1,2  EUR mn  577.4  453.3    27.4%

Consolidated revenues (annualized) 2 ²  EUR mn  1,334.8  936.6    42.5%

EBITDA 1,2  EUR mn  43.0  30.9    39.2%

Consolidated profit/loss  EUR mn  16.0  -10.8    248.1%

Earnings per share       

Basic 1,2²  EUR  1.36  -1.08    225.9%

Diluted1,2²  EUR  1.36  -1.07    227.1%

Cash flow from operating activities 1  EUR mn  -1.1  -11.1    90.1%

Cash flow from investing activities 1  EUR mn  20.9  -21.3    198.1%

Free cash flow 1  EUR mn  19.7  -32.3    161.0%

  06/30/2012                       12/31/2011               Change

Assets  EUR mn  1,127.1  943.6    19.4%

thereof cash and cash equivalents  EUR mn  159.6  154.4    3.4%

Liabilities  EUR mn  848.0  661.1    28.3%

thereof financial liabilities  EUR mn  200.9  185.7    8.2%

Equity 3  EUR mn  279.1  282.5    -1.2%

Equity ratio 3  in %  24.8  29.9    -17.2%

Employees at the reporting date    9,453  6,631    42.6%
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LETTER TO THE SHAREHOLDERS
Dear shareholders, employees and friends of our company:

While the uncertainty in the international capital markets goes on rising in response to the debt crisis 
in Europe, we are delighted to inform you that AURELIUS has performed well in the first half of 2012. The 
present Semiannual Report represents a further milestone in our company’s story of growth. First, here 
are a few facts and figures that document this. 

We increased our annualized consolidated revenues by 43 percent to EUR 1.3 billion (first half of 2011: 
EUR 0.9 billion), which puts us right on target to disclose annualized revenues of EUR 1.5 billion at year-
end. The consolidated revenues recognized by AURELIUS in the first half of the year rose 27 percent to 
EUR 577.4 million (first half of 2011: EUR 453.3 million) while the earnings from continuing operations 
before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) increased a strong 39 percent to EUR  43.0 
million (first half of 2011: EUR 30.9 million). Furthermore, our shareholders have enjoyed the disburse-
ment of a record dividend of EUR 2.00 per share, which represents a year-on-year increase of 54 percent.

We have achieved success across all three business activities: the acquisition of companies, the operati-
onal development of our portfolio companies, and the disposal of portfolio companies. First, we would 
like to report the sale of our Consinto subsidiary to you. We have been a good home for Consinto as 
well from the time of its acquisition in 2008, since when we have restructured and massively develo-
ped the company. Our efforts have now paid off with the sale of this mid-sized IT consultancy, as we 
have multiplied our capital employed in the transaction by a factor of almost six. Besides this economic 
success from the sale, we are also pleased to have found a new good home for Consinto in the form 
of the listed DATAGROUP AG. Belonging to DATAGROUP opens up lucrative new strategic possibilities 
for Consinto, notably in the field of high quality IT consulting and outsourcing services. The almost ex-
clusively overlap-free offerings provided by the two companies and the complementary presence with 
customers represent extremely good preconditions for the successful development of Consinto within 
the DATAGROUP corporation.

A further milestone for AURELIUS during the reporting period was the acquisition of Getronics’ acti-
vities in Europe and Asia (Getronics Europe and APAC) effective May 2, 2012 from Netherlands-based 
KPN. This transaction is the largest acquisition in the history of AURELIUS in revenue terms. Getronics 
is a specialist in IT services primarily in the fields of workspace management, connectivity, data center 
and consulting, generating revenues of around EUR 450 million in 2011. The IT consulting activities of 
Madrid-based Thales Spain (Thales CIS) similarly acquired in the first quarter of 2012 were integrated 
into the European Getronics activities as a further local company together with its Argentine subsidiary. 
With this move, Getronics has reinforced its position as a top player among ICT system integrators in 
Europe. Finally, we have announced the merger between Getronics and our Swiss subsidiary connectis. 
The integration of the two companies will give rise to the second-biggest ICT system integrator on the 
Swiss market. 
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That AURELIUS is a good home for its subsidiaries is also demonstrated by a transaction involving  
a sub-group of Bayer AG. Bayer CropScience is looking to transfer its production facility in Norwich, UK, 
to AURELIUS, bringing a further acquisition in the specialty chemicals segment for AURELIUS. The aim is 
to complete the transaction by the end of the third quarter of 2012. 

Alongside the acquisition and disposal of companies, the operational development of our existing port-
folio companies is for the most part also going well. Our Scotland-based CalaChem subsidiary has en-
joyed tremendous success with innovative products in the field of fine chemicals, which is also reflected 
in an expanding customer base. Our GHOTEL subsidiary is also benefiting more than most from the 
positive development of the hotel trade thanks to its portfolio of hotels and apartment houses coup-
led with a good company strategy. Schabmüller, the world market leader in motors for fork lift trucks 
and a leading manufacturer of electrical drive systems for mobile machinery, is pursuing an ambitious 
growth strategy and is currently right on target. Since it was acquired by AURELIUS at the start of 2007, 
Schabmüller has succeeded in almost doubling its revenues, increasing its profits by a factor of almost 
four, and has hired a hundred new employees. At the end of July, we finally sold Schabmüller to the Italy-
based ZAPI Group, a leading company in Europe specializing in the design and production of monitoring 
and control systems for electrically powered vehicles. 

In order to promote the development and growth of our portfolio companies, we also leverage the pos-
sibilities offered by platform acquisitions. This involves acquiring specific companies that reinforce our 
portfolio companies in terms of both their operations and their strategy. During the reporting period, 
we acquired the teaching materials business of the UK-based Feedback Group for our LD DIDACTIC 
subsidiary, a leading worldwide provider of technical teaching systems for schools and industry. The 
acquisition considerably strengthens the international market position of LD DIDACTIC and opens up 
new growth opportunities in the highly promising engineering education line of business.

Following on from China, we have now also set up a joint venture to provide access to a dynamic growth 
market in India for our Blaupunkt subsidiary. This joint venture with the Indian partner AutoSonics India 
Pvt Ltd, will enable Blaupunkt to enhance its positioning throughout the Indian accessories market, 
primarily in the field of car accessories. The company aims to intensively work the booming Asia/Pacific 
markets from the newly opened Blaupunkt plant in Penang, Malaysia. Besides expanding production 
and distribution capacity, the move also serves to provide numerous newly acquired devices for the 
research and development function. Furthermore, Blaupunkt has signed up the Rockford Corporation 
based in Tempe, Arizona, USA, as a distribution partner for its car multimedia devices and headphones 
in North America. The Rockford Corporation has been setting standards in the field of in-car sound 
since the early 1970s, successfully marketing high-performance mobile sound systems for retrofits and 
original use in vehicles.
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Given the positive developments in the first half of 2012, the completed acquisitions, the sale of two 
successfully restructured subsidiaries and the generally good performance of our portfolio companies, 
we expect to record solid growth again over 2012 as a whole. This positive outlook presupposes that the 
demanding economic environment does not deteriorate further. AURELIUS has a very solid financial 
base from which it can expand by means of both organic growth and further acquisitions. 

We would be delighted if you continued to accompany us on our journey. 

Best regards,

Dr. Dirk Markus                Gert Purkert      Donatus Albrecht  

The executive board of AURELIUS AG
Munich, August 2012
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GROUP INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT OF AURELIUS AG 
FOR THE FIRST HALF OF 2012
Reports of the portfoloio companies

The following comments reflect the developments of the individual corporate groups (subsidiaries) that 
are fully consolidated within the AURELIUS Group. At the reporting date of June 30, 2012, the AURELIUS 
Group comprised 13 operating groups, which are classified as continuing operations:

Corporate group    Industry sector Segment  Head office

Schleicher Electronic  Producer of  Industrial Production  Berlin, Germany
  control systems    

ISOCHEM Group  Producer of   Industrial Production  Vert-le-Petit, France
  specialty chemicals   

SECOP  Manufacturer of compressors   Industrial Production  Flensburg, Germany

CalaChem  Producer of   Industrial Production  Grangemouth, 
  specialty chemicals     Great Britain

HanseYachts  Builder of sailing yachts  Industrial Production  Greifswald, Germany

DFA-Transport Transportation services   Services & Solutions  Ronneburg, Germany   
und Logistik  provider
     
GHOTEL Group  Hotel chain    Services & Solutions  Bonn, Germany

connectis  System integrator  Services & Solutions  Zürich, Switzerland

LD Didactic  Provider of  Services & Solutions  Hürth, Germany
  technical teaching systems    Hürth, Germany

Reederei Peter  Operator of the luxury   Services & Solutions  Neustadt (Holstein), 
Deilmann  cruise ship     Germany
  MS DEUTSCHLAND   
     
Getronics     ICT system integrator    Services & Solutions  Amsterdam, Netherlands

Berentzen Group   Producer of liquors    Retail & Consumer   Haselünne, Germany
    Products 

Blaupunkt   Car infotainment   Retail & Consumer  Hildesheim, Germany   
    Products
     



GROU P I NTER IM MANAGEMENT R EPORT

R EPORT OF TH E FI RST HALF YEAR   I  9

In total, 158 subsidiaries are included in the present consolidated financial statements of AURELIUS AG. 
Two corporate groups have been fully consolidated in the AURELIUS Semiannual Report 2012 for the first 
time: Getronics (Amsterdam, Netherlands) and Thales CIS (Madrid, Spain). The fair value measurement 
of the assets and liabilities of Getronics was not completed in time for the Semiannual Report 2012. For 
that reason, the income from the reversal of negative goodwill (bargain purchase income) is based on 
provisional figures only. The IT consulting activities of Thales Spain (Thales CIS), with its registered office 
in Madrid, Spain, and a subsidiary in Argentina, which were acquired by AURELIUS in March 2012, have 
since been integrated into the European Getronics activities as an additional national subsidiary.

In the first half of 2012, LD Didactic strengthened its core business through the acquisition of the Feed-
back Group, based in Crowborough (UK), as a so-called add-on acquisition (platform acquisition).
 
Consinto GmbH was deconsolidated after being sold to the DATAGROUP AG in the first quarter of 2012.
 
For purposes of the segment report, the individual corporate groups have been assigned to the seg-
ments of Industrial Production, Services & Solutions and Retail & Consumer Products, in accordance 
with the requirements of IFRS 8 (see also Note 4 of the notes to the consolidated financial statements).
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INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION SEGMENT (IP)

SCHLEICHER ELECTRONIC

Berlin-based  Schleicher  Electronic  develops,  produces  and  distributes  electronic  components  and 
 (safety) control systems for tool manufacture and special-purpose machinery construction. Working in 
close cooperation with its customers, Schleicher Electronic devises individual solutions for everything 
from individual automation components to customer-specific overall concepts. The customer base of 
this long-standing company, which is celebrating its 75th anniversary in 2012, notably includes German 
Mittelstand firms.

Current developments

Schleicher Electronic’s performance in the first half of 2012 fell somewhat short of the company’s posi-
tive operating results in the year-ago period, due to the worsening global economy, which was respon-
sible  for somewhat weaker unit  sales  in  the “Control Systems” division. Furthermore,  the company’s 
strategy of marketing its own product portfolio in the “Relays” Division has proved to be lengthier and 
more competition-intensive than expected. In addition, the reorganization of the sales team has still 
not yet been completely finished.
 
In  the LTi Group,  the company acquired a strong strategic partner with an  international orientation, 
which is expected to contribute a significant quantity of new business in the area of control systems, 
particularly in the growth markets of Asia.
 
Based on these developments, Schleicher Electronic expects to generate a negative result for the full-
year 2012, under the assumption of weaker economic conditions.
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ISOCHEM GROUP

The ISOCHEM Group is a leading supplier of specialty chemicals, with production plants and modern re-
search and development facilities in France and Hungary. The headquarters of the ISOCHEM Group are 
located in Vert-le-Petit, France. In addition, the ISOCHEM Group has a global distribution network and 
offers its customers wide-ranging expertise in the development of complex, multi-level syntheses, from 
laboratory scale through to industrial production. In particular, the corporate group serves customers 
from the pharmaceutical and agrochemical industries with its product offering that covers everything 
from chemical intermediates to chemical agents.

Current developments

In view of an increasingly difficult economic environment characterized by uncertainty, the French che-
micals association UIC is predicting a 2.5% contraction of the organic chemicals market for the full year 
2012. Nonetheless, the ISOCHEM Group managed to increase its revenues and earnings slightly in the 
first half of 2012, compared to the first half of 2011. This positive performance can be attributed to the 
rigorous implementation of the restructuring plan that was initiated already in 2010. In addition to the 
overall strategic reorientation, the company has systematically exploited cost reduction potential in all 
areas.
 
As part of the strategic reorientation of the ISOCHEM Group, several new products were introduced to 
the market in the first half of 2012. In addition, the Group acquired several new development contracts, 
both from customers in the pharmaceuticals industry and from customers in the specialty chemicals 
industry. Furthermore, the intensified sales and marketing activities, particularly in North America and 
Asia, have been very successful, leading to a significant reinforcement of the project pipeline.
 
Despite worsening conditions in the sector environment, the ISOCHEM Group expects to continue the 
positive business performance in the current financial year.
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SECOP

SECOP is a leading manufacturer of hermetic compressors for refrigerators and freezers, light commer-
cial applications and 12-24-48 Volt DC compressors for mobile applications. The Flensburg-based com-
pany has production facilities in Europe and China. With more than 50 years of experience in the com-
pressor business, SECOP is known for its expertise in the design and development of high-performance, 
high-efficiency leading technologies.

Current developments

Overall, SECOP’s business performance in the first half of 2012 was affected by the economic crisis in 
many euro countries; however, the company’s performance varied by segment. In the Light Commercial 
segment, for example, the company benefited from industry consolidation, capturing additional market 
shares and receiving more new orders in the first half of 2012 than in the year-ago period.
 
The massive drop  in  revenues  that occurred  in  the second half of 2011, due  to  the  fact  that a major 
customer reduced its inventories by around 50 percent, necessitated cost reduction measures, which 
the  company  continued  to  implement  in  the  first  half  of  2012.  In  the  future,  the  Flensburg  site  will 
serve as a center of competence for the entire company, playing the lead role in the company’s research 
and development of highly innovative technologies. In addition, the individual production sites will be 
responsible  for new product development  in  their  respective  areas. The close  linkage  of  product de-
velopment with production will enable SECOP to respond even more quickly to market demands and 
customer needs.
 
In the first half of 2012, SECOP continued the process of component outsourcing that had been initia-
ted earlier and pressed forward with the consolidation of the European assembly business in Slovakia. 
These measures have proceeded according to plan and they should be completed in the near future.
 
In the further course of this year, SECOP expects that the general flow of orders will weaken at first, 
due to the economic situation, before recovering sustainably in the fourth quarter of 2012 and beyond.
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CALACHEM

CalaChem Ltd. based in Grangemouth, Scotland, is an international producer of fine chemicals. Its pro-
duct portfolio focuses on the agrochemicals and specialty chemicals segments. Customer relationships 
are underpinned by long-term supply contracts. Besides producing fine chemicals, CalaChem also ope-
rates an Industrial Services division. This division provides a wide range of services for the adjacent Earls 
Gate industrial estate, including the treatment of industrial waste water, the provision of process steam 
and the supply of electricity and various facility services.

Current developments

CalaChem  continued  to  follow  last  year’s  successful  course  without  interruption  in  the  first  half  of 
2012. Both divisions, Specialty Chemicals and Industrial Services, exhibited a positive development, in 
accordance with plan. Reinforced by additional staff, the sales initiative that was initiated last year pro-
duced very positive results in the segment of specialty chemicals. For example, a key customer in the 
spot business was persuaded to resume working with the company on a contract basis. The company 
expects to enter into a multi-year contract with that customer in the very near future. In addition, there 
is high demand for CalaChem’s products among potential new customers. New production contracts 
are planned for 2013. At the same time, CalaChem is negotiating with existing customers on extending 
the scope of current contracts.
 
In the service business, a new centrifuge was commissioned in the water treatment plant, which will 
increase the plant’s capacity. The company was particularly successful in its business with outside water 
treatment plant customers in the first half of 2012. In that business, high-speed pumps were employed 
to increase the tanker’s flow rate.
 
CalaChem expects the positive trend to continue in the second half of 2012. Also in consideration of the 
ongoing search for and exploitation of further savings potential, the company expects that the opera-
ting profit for 2012 will surpass the very good result of the preceding year.
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HANSEYACHTS

Founded in 1990, HanseYachts is one of the leading serial-production builders of sailing yachts in Eu-
rope. The stock of HanseYachts AG is listed in the General Standard segment of the Frankfurt Stock Ex-
change (ISIN: DE000A0KF6M8). Besides the core brand Hanse, the brand portfolio of HanseYachts also 
includes the long-established brands Dehler and Moody and the motor-boat brand Fjord, which serves 
an exclusive niche segment of the market. The company builds sailing yachts ranging in size from 18 to 
63 feet and motor yachts ranging in size from 36 to 40 feet. Thanks to extensive capital expenditures in 
the last few years, HanseYachts’ production facilities in Germany and Poland are highly modern.
 
The production facility in Greifswald is also the location of all the Group’s corporate staff departments, 
including corporate development, corporate procurement, corporate marketing and corporate sales ma-
nagement. Other production facilities are located in the Polish town of Goleniow. HanseYachts has sales 
companies  in  Germany,  the  United  States,  Norway  and  Sweden  and  operates  a  delivery  and  service 
center in France.
 
Current developments

The market environment worsened considerably in the first half of 2012, particularly in the Mediterra-
nean countries. Positive impetus could be observed only in the Adriatic Sea region and Germany. In ad-
dition, HanseYachts’ earnings in 2012 will be weighed down by restructuring expenses. In January 2012, 
a capital increase was conducted to reinforce the capital base of HanseYachts AG.
 
Nonetheless, HanseYachts intends to succeed amid a challenging environment characterized by price 
sensitivity on the part of customers. To that end, the company has initiated measures aimed at boosting 
production efficiency and optimizing product development. Furthermore, the company stands to bene-
fit from its line-up of modern models offering an attractive value-for-money ratio, as well as its strong 
network of dealers.
 
The action plan prepared in the winter of 2011 for the purpose of identifying cost reduction and impro-
vement potential was refined further and successively implemented in the first half of 2012. To simplify 
the company’s organizational structure and improve the production process, it was decided in May to 
relocate the Dehler brand production facility from Freienohl in North Rhine-Westphalia to Greifswald. 
In addition, the delivery and service center in France will be closed at the earliest possible date and the 
services offered there will be handled by the French dealer network in the future.
 
Despite  the adverse market environment, HanseYachts  is confident of being able  to  improve  its ear-
nings performance considerably in the long term. This goal will be supported by three new models to 
be introduced next year.
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DFA - TRANSPORT UND LOGISTIK

Alongside its core business of providing logistics and transportation services to the construction indus-
try, DFA - Transport und Logistik also has operations in the field of street and construction site services, 
maintenance  of  commercial  and  passenger  vehicles,  long-distance  haulage  and  heavy  haulage. The 
Group has established itself as a strong partner for road-building transportation services (covering all 
types of bulk materials, including sand, gravel, concrete and quarrying), besides its regional redevelop-
ment activities. DFA - Transport und Logistik serves its customers from facilities in Germany and Austria.

Current developments

DFA - Transport und Logistik exhibited a very positive business performance  in  the first half of 2012. 
Above all, the regional business matched the positive results of the year-ago period. Among other suc-
cesses, DFA - Transport und Logistik entered into two large-scale master agreements for municipal ser-
vices, each with a four-year term, with the German state-owned enterprise Wismut. The company was 
also successful on the national level, as evidenced by its involvement with the large-scale “Stuttgart 21” 
project, for example.
 
The price of diesel fuel, which has a major impact on the earnings performance of DFA - Transport und 
Logistik, has settled on a high level. To avoid the additional burden of rising diesel fuel prices, all new 
contracts of the company include diesel fuel price escalation clauses, as a rule. Shorter-term contracts 
include so-called diesel fuel floater clauses. The purchase of a gas station with a capacity of 100,000 
liters will help the company permanently reduce its diesel fuel costs in the regional business.
 
In view of the company’s positive performance in the first half of 2012, DFA - Transport und Logistik is 
optimistic that it will be able to generate higher revenues and earnings in 2012, compared to 2011.

DFA-Transport
und Logistik GmbH

DFA

DFA-Transport
und Logistik GmbH

DFA

SERVICES & SOLUTIONS SEGMENT (S&S)
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GHOTEL  GROUP

The Bonn-based GHOTEL Group runs 11 hotels and apartment blocks in central locations in major Ger-
man  cities,  including  Hamburg,  Hanover  and  Munich.  The  company  offers  attractive  facilities,  well-
equipped conference rooms and contemporary living solutions such as “Wohnen auf Zeit” in its modern 
business and leisure hotels at a total of seven locations. The GHOTEL Group primarily targets people 
who are looking for good value for money in the mid-range price segment, together with high quality 
service.

Current developments

The growth of  the hotel  industry continued  in 2012.  In fact,  the GHOTEL Group generated an above-
average increase in revenues, in a reflection of the successful placement of the GHOTEL hotel & living 
brand  in  the market. The Group’s revenues  in  the first half of 2012 were nearly unchanged from the 
corresponding year-ago figure, even  though  the Group  let go of several buildings at  the end of 2011 
because the rental situation has become unfavorable.
 
To accommodate the needs of  today’s business  travelers,  the company now offers free WLAN access 
and late check-out times for its “Superior” rooms. The Group also stepped up its media work; among 
other activities, it hosted a series of prize games, in cooperation with prestigious magazines and daily 
newspapers, under which participants could win free rooms in the hotels of the GHOTEL Group.
 
The GHOTEL hotel &  living  in Würzburg will open  in November 2012. The Group has already formed 
national and international sales partnerships for the new hotel, with an eye to the different traveler 
groups who visit Würzburg. In mid-July, a sales team will entertain prospective business customers in 
Würzburg and introduce them personally to the hotel.
 
The  GHOTEL  Group  expects  that  it  will  continue  to  capture  a  disproportionately  large  share  of  the 
growth of the German hotel market.
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CONNECTIS

The Bern-based Swiss system integrator connectis offers its customers both solutions for safe networks 
and applications in voice, data and video communications and the world of unified communications. 
The company offers the planning, roll-out, maintenance and operation of system solutions from a sin-
gle source and is  the official partner of  leading global manufacturers,  including Cisco, Microsoft and 
Avaya. connectis operates from a total of eight facilities and has activities throughout Switzerland. In 
June 2012, connectis acquired the Swiss national subsidiary of Getronics (Getronics Swiss Service AG), 
which will be integrated with connectis in the later course of the year.

Current developments

The ICT industry in Switzerland is characterized by falling ICT expenditures and market consolidation, 
on the one hand, and by a considerable increase in demand for outsourcing and managed services, on 
the other hand. In this environment, connectis increased both its revenues and its earnings (thanks to 
portfolio streamlining measures, in the latter case).
 
In the areas of UCC (User-Centrified Collaboration) and connectivity, connectis was awarded contracts 
for large-scale projects, some of which will be executed in the form of managed services. The company 
also expanded its service offering in the first half of 2012; in that respect, it commissioned a new ITSM 
(IT Service Management) tool, among other steps.
 
However,  the most  important development  in  the first half of 2012 was the acquisition of Getronics 
Swiss Service AG. The company expects to have largely completed the organizational and operational 
merger by the end of 2012. These activities also include the consolidation of the locations in Bern, Zurich 
and Lausanne. As a result of this acquisition, connectis is now one of the biggest ICT system integrators 
in Switzerland, with about 400 employees.
 
Besides the integration of the Swiss Getronics subsidiary with connectis, the two ICT-system integrators 
entered into a partnership, under which connectis will be embedded within the Getronics family. That 
will  enable  connectis  to  expand  its  international  business  and  realize  synergies  with  other  national 
subsidiaries.
 
connectis has risen to the status of second-biggest vendor of solutions in the areas of UCC, connectivity 
and security in Switzerland, which puts the company in a better position to compete for international 
workplace projects. In the remainder of the current year, the company expects to complete the integ-
ration of the Swiss Getronics subsidiary and develop a joint service portfolio. Although the company’s 
earnings will be burdened by non-recurring effects related to the acquisition for financial year 2012, the 
positive effects of the merger will clearly outweigh the costs in the future.
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LD DIDACTIC

LD Didactic is a leading worldwide provider of technical teaching systems for schools and industry. The 
Group offers complete solutions for general science education and continuing education in engineering 
and  the sciences. The combination of chemistry, biology, physics and electrical engineering makes  it 
possible for LD Didactic to offer comprehensive learning solutions for science and engineering educa-
tors, for basic and applied sciences alike. 

Current developments

The market for teaching materials slowed in the first half of 2012, due to restrained public-sector invest-
ment proclivity in Europe. Internationally, the global trend of strong export markets in the regions of 
Africa, the Middle East and Asia continued.     
 
The most important development in the first half of 2012 was the acquisition of the educational mate-
rials business of the British Feedback Group. This acquisition strengthened LD Didactic’s international 
market position considerably. With its own national subsidiaries in Great Britain and the United States, 
as well as commercial agents  in numerous other countries,  the Feedback Group generated revenues 
of nearly EUR 10 million in its last financial year. By means of this acquisition, LD Didactic will be more 
active in the highly promising segment of engineering education.
 
LD Didactic also pressed forward with the systematic expansion of its sales organization in Germany 
and abroad in the first half of 2012. Among other steps, the company expanded its sales structures by 
entering into an exclusive cooperation agreement with an established distributor of educational sys-
tems. This cooperation will lead to a permanent revenue increase in the domestic business.
 
LD Didactic introduced a number of new products in the first half of 2012, underscoring its position as 
an innovative market player. This position was also confirmed by the Worlddidac Award for the Cassy 
Interface System, which is awarded by the Worlddidac Association, the global association of vendors of 
educational supplies. To build on this position further, additional experts were hired to work in deve-
lopment.
 
The  integration  of  the  Feedback  Group  with  LD  Didactic  will  generate  appreciable  growth  opportu-
nities. The company’s growth will be further supported by hiring additional sales staff and engaging 
in marketing activities  (youtube channel, webinars). LD Didactic plans  to add engineering education 
applications to the portfolio of the Photonics Division, which has exhibited a very positive development 
since being acquired in 2011.
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REEDEREI PETER DEILMANN

Based in Neustadt in Holstein, the long-established north German cruise ship operator Reederei Peter 
Deilmann operates the MS DEUTSCHLAND, which was built by Howaldtswerke Deutsche Werft AG in 
Kiel and christened by former German president Richard von Weizsäcker in 1998. With a maximum ca-
pacity of 520 passengers, it is widely regarded in the cruise ship market as “small, fine and luxurious.” 
Reederei Peter Deilmann promotes the ship as a place to meet interesting and interested people who 
love discovering the wonders of our planet. The cruise ship is well known in the German-speaking world 
as the “Traumschiff” (“Dream Boat”) from a TV series of the same name.

Current developments

Having grown by 9% in the past year, the European ocean cruise market continues to grow. The Costa 
Concordia accident has not dampened the demand for ocean cruises.
 
After spending the 2011/2012 winter season in South America, the MS DEUTSCHLAND returned to Euro-
pe from the Caribbean in April. Summer highlights include interesting and unusual cruises in the Baltic 
Sea and North Sea, all the way to Greenland. As the official German ship of the Summer Olympics, the 
MS Deutschland will be docked in London during this time. In the autumn, the ship will return to the 
warmer climes of the Mediterranean Sea, before embarking on a cruise of the African continent in the 
winter of 2012/2013, beginning on the western coast of Africa and then circumnavigating the continent 
for the first time ever.
 
As  another  highlight,  the  “Germany  Conference”  will  be  held  for  the  first  time  on  board  the  MS 
DEUTSCHLAND from August 31 to September 3. At this event, prominent politicians, business leaders 
and culture representatives will discuss the topics of demographic change, economic development and 
the future of culture in Germany, on board the MS DEUTSCHLAND.
 
As part of the restructuring program, the sales organization was stabilized further and the necessary 
staffing measures in that regard have been initiated and nearly completed.
 
The recently published catalog for  the 2013/2014 season has been well received by the guests of MS 
DEUTSCHLAND, who have already booked numerous cruises for the subsequent years. In response to 
intense public interest, the cruise ship operator decided in late July to abandon its plan to change its 
registration  to  Malta,  so  that  the  MS  DEUTSCHLAND  will  continue  to  operate  as  a  German-flagged 
vessel. The German registration places Reederei Peter Deilmann at a considerable cost disadvantage 
compared to its competitors, which needs to be made up elsewhere (the MS DEUTSCHLAND has been 
the only German-flagged cruise ship for many years already). Furthermore, two managing directors of 
the company decided to resign from the company effective August 15 because they do not support the 
decision against changing the registration of the MS DEUTSCHLAND.
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GETRONICS

Acquired by the AURELIUS Group in May 2012, Getronics is an ICT system integrator with a history that 
dates back more than 125 years. As an expert in the fields of workspace management services, connecti-
vity, data centers and consulting, Getronics is perfectly positioned to offer outstanding services to many 
of the FTSE 500 companies and public-sector organizations around the world. Getronics offers a com-
plete portfolio of integrated ICT services. By means of its Global Service Delivery model, the company 
ensures that it can offer consistent services worldwide, in cooperation with the Getronics Workspace Al-
liance. The corporate group has about 2,800 employees in Belgium, Luxembourg, Great Britain, Ireland, 
Germany, Hungary, Malaysia, Singapore, India, Thailand and South Korea.
 
The  IT  consulting  activities  of Thales  Spain  (Thales  CIS),  based  in  Madrid,  Spain,  and  a  subsidiary  in 
Argentina, which were acquired by AURELIUS in the first quarter of 2012, were integrated into the Eu-
ropean  Getronics  operations  as  a  further  national  subsidiary.  The  market  position  of  the  Getronics 
Workspace Alliance is further strengthened by connectis in Switzerland, which is also a member of the 
AURELIUS Group.

Current developments

The IT markets of Europe and Asia were stable in the first half of 2012. While strong growth was regis-
tered in the APAC (Asia-Pacific) region, the European markets, especially in Germany and Belgium, came 
under pressure. Following the market trend, Getronics’ business performance did not quite match the 
level of the year-ago period.
 
Getronics invests heavily in the development of next-generation IT services, including a new cloud ser-
vice, which bundles and orchestrates the services and applications of third-party companies. This ser-
vice will go live in the third quarter of 2012. Furthermore, Getronics will align its portfolio more closely 
with future technologies, for which purpose it will invest both in IT infrastructure and in management 
processes and systems.
 
Getronics is also developing and successively implementing a Groupwide efficiency enhancement and 
cost reduction plan, which is expected to permanently improve the company’s earnings performance.
 
In consideration of the new and improved services that the corporate group can offer its customers and 
its improved global positioning, Getronics expects that its revenues will rise on a long-term basis. This 
outlook is supported by the forecast of rising demand for ICT services in the markets of Western Europe. 
Getronics’ earnings performance will be further optimized through the implementation of efficiency 
enhancement and cost reduction measures.
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RETAIL & CONSUMER PRODUCTS SEGMENT (R&P)

BERENTZEN GROUP

Based in Haselünne, the Berentzen Group is one of the leading beverage groups in Germany. The pro-
duct portfolio of this long-established Emsland company comprises both highly popular, well-differen-
tiated liquor brands and attractively priced private-label products and non-alcoholic beverages. Thus, 
the Berentzen Group offers beverage products to suit nearly all consumer wishes and is widely regarded 
as a reliable partner to retail stores and restaurants. Furthermore, the Berentzen Group is represented 
in 45 countries of the world with internationally viable liquor brands such as Berentzen and Puschkin.
 
As the biggest Pepsi Cola franchise partner in Germany and a producer of wellness drinks, soft drinks 
and mineral water products, the Berentzen Group is also very successful in the German soft-drink mar-
ket.

Current developments

In the first half of 2012, the Berentzen Group took an important intermediate step in its international 
growth strategy by founding national subsidiaries in India and China. The Group had already establis-
hed a local sales company in Turkey at the end of 2011.
 
Furthermore, the Berentzen Group added attractive new specialty liquors such as the white rum “Turoa” 
and the Kentucky Bourbon “John Medley’s” to its brand portfolio, in order to take full advantage of mar-
ket opportunities in relevant international liquor segments.
 
Compared to the year-ago period, the volume of international business held constant in the first half 
of 2012. In Germany, the resolute implementation of new marketing concepts in the first six months of 
2012 led to considerably higher unit sales in the retail and private-label business, compared to the first 
half of last year. Unit sales of brand-name liquors were nearly unchanged from the first six months of 
2011. German advertising activities were focused on the new products “Turoa Rum” and “John Medley’s” 
to ensure that the Group is also represented in these growth segments in Germany.
 
The brand awareness of both products has been successively intensified by means of large-scale inter-
active advertising campaigns.
 
In the German retail segment, the Berentzen Group expanded its sub-range product line in May 2012 
by introducing trendy mixed alcoholic drinks called “Mixxes” with the unusual flavors of pear-hops and 
elderflower-lemon.



GROU P I NTER IM MANAGEMENT R EPORT

22 I    R EPORT OF TH E FI RST HALF YEAR

The unit sales of the “Non-Alcoholic Beverages” division were slightly less than the corresponding figure 
for the first half of 2011. As before, regional mineral water products are the main growth drivers, registe-
ring new increases in unit sales over the year-ago period.
 
In view of the high level of commodity and energy costs, an important objective of the Berentzen Group 
in 2012 is to strive for continuous efficiency improvements in the Group’s production and logistical pro-
cesses, to ensure the Group’s continued competitiveness in the market.
 
The Berentzen Group is confident that it can overcome these challenges and achieve these ambitious 
goals in the current year. 
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BLAUPUNKT

Hildesheim-based Blaupunkt is a major international distributor of high quality electronics equipment in 
the field of car infotainment; among other things, this includes car radios and car hi-fi components. Blau-
punkt is also active in the entertainment electronics market, with innovative lifestyle products.

Current developments

Blaupunkt’s business performance in the first half of 2012 represented a continuation of the positive trend 
of 2011. The product  innovations  in the areas of home entertainment and car multimedia, which were 
presented at IFA 2011, among other venues, were very well received by customers. The company’s re-entry 
into the headphones segment also proved to be the right decision, as newly unveiled models generated 
positive feedback. Blaupunkt conducts intensive development work on new products at its European De-
velopment Center in Schlitz.
 
In  collaboration  with  the  accessories  specialist  Dometic WAECO,  Blaupunkt  introduced  new  multime-
dia devices with integrated navigation systems, which are ideally suited for transport buses and motor-
homes, in the first half of 2012. These devices are capable of factoring in vehicle characteristics such as 
weight, height, width and length in performing route calculations. Moreover, Blaupunkt concluded a deal 
with yet another top-shelf European company, Bentley, to which Blaupunkt will supply amplifiers, starting 
in 2013.
 
Blaupunkt’s plan of gradually establishing a market presence in China is proceeding according to plan. In 
the next step, the newly formed joint venture will proceed to intensify regional sales activities. Blaupunkt 
announced its intention to re-enter the Indian market in May 2012. To that end, the joint venture Blau-
punkt India Pvt Ltd, Mumbai, was founded with the Indian partner AutoSonics India Pvt Ltd. Already today, 
Blaupunkt’s products  in the segment of accessories, particularly car accessories, are  in use throughout 
India. Blaupunkt supplies a number of leading OEMs with infotainment and sound solutions, which are 
installed ex-factory.
 
New sales concepts developed for the markets of South and North America have considerably increased 
the company’s sales presence and selling opportunities in the retail business.
 
Besides tapping new growth markets, Blaupunkt expanded its “Global Brand Community.” Now that Easy 
Mobile Italia Srl. has joined the Global Brand Community, the Italian company’s highly modern products 
will be sold in Italy and Malta under the Blaupunkt brand name. In addition to mobile phones, consumers 
will also be able to purchase tablet PCs, DECT phones and VoIP phones and mobile Wi-Fi hot spots from 
Blaupunkt there in the future.
 
In the second half, Blaupunkt will present and introduce new product innovations to the market. Through 
its  joint  ventures  in  China  and  India,  moreover,  it  will  increase  its  activities  considerably  in  these  two 
growth markets. Blaupunkt will also add new, premium-quality products to its Brand Community.
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE, CASH FLOwS AND FINANCIAL 
POSITION
Financial performance

AURELIUS AG generated consolidated revenues of EUR 577.4 million in the first half of 2012, reflecting a 
27 percent increase over the year-ago period (H1 2011: EUR 453.3 million). This increase was driven mainly 
by the subsidiaries acquired in the second half of 2011, which are now fully included in the consolidated 
figures for the first time, and by the acquisitions made in the first half of 2012.
 
The determining date for the initial consolidation or inclusion of a subsidiary in the consolidated               
financial statements is the closing date of a transaction, because that is when AURELIUS first attains 
complete control over the acquired company. The revenues and earnings of subsidiaries acquired during 
the year are included in the consolidated financial statements only as of the date of initial consolidation. 
Thus, they are included only on a pro-rated basis. Accordingly, the IT service provider Thales CIS has been 
consolidated in the AURELUS Group since March 2012 and Getronics since May 2012. Thales CIS has since 
been integrated into the European operations of Getronics as a further national subsidiary.
 
The companies sold as of the reporting date are no longer included in the revenue and profit figures 
for the first half of 2012, nor in the comparison figures for the first half of 2011, which were adjusted in 
accordance with the provisions of IFRS 5 (Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations).
 
In accordance with the requirements of IFRS 8, individual companies have been assigned to the Industrial 
Production, Services & Solutions and Retail & Consumer Products segments. Please refer to Section 4 
of the notes to the consolidated financial statements for key figures on the individual segments and 
discontinued operations.
 
The other operating income of EUR 48.2 million was 29 percent higher than the corresponding year-ago 
figure (H1 2011: EUR 37.3 million). The figure for the first half of 2012 contains income from the reversal of 
negative goodwill (bargain purchase income) related to the acquisitions of Thales CIS, Getronics and the 
Feedback Group, in the total amount of EUR 24.6 million. The fair value measurement to be conducted 
upon initial consolidation has not yet been completely finished for any of these acquisitions. Therefore, 
the figures presented herein as income from reversal of negative goodwill are only provisional figures. 
No income from the reversal of negative goodwill was recognized in the first half of 2011.
 
Purchased goods and services amounted to EUR 329.1 million, reflecting an increase of 16 percent over 
the corresponding year-ago figure (H1 2011: EUR 282.7 million), which was slightly less than the increase 
in consolidated revenues. Accordingly, the ratio of purchased goods and services to revenues came to     
57 percent in the first half of 2012 (H1 2011: 62 %).
 
The personnel expenses of EUR 155.0 million were 54 percent higher than the corresponding year-ago 
figure (H1 2011: EUR 101.0 million). As in the case of purchased goods and services, this increase resulted 
mainly from the acquisition of the personnel-intensive companies Thales CIS and Getronics.
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The other operating expenses amounted to EUR 92.5 million, reflecting an increase of 21 percent over 
the corresponding year-ago figure (H1 2011: EUR 76.3 million).
 
Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) rose by 39 percent to EUR 43.0 
million (H1 2011: EUR 30.9 million). Amortization, depreciation and impairments of intangible assets and 
property, plant and equipment fell by 7 percent to EUR 28.3 million (H1 2011: EUR 30.5 million). The decre-
ase from the comparison figure can be attributed to the impairments recognized at the end of 2011, in 
particular. Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) also exhibited a substantial increase, rising to EUR 
14.8 million (H1 2011: EUR 0.4 million).
 
After net financial expenses of EUR -5.9 million (H1 2011: EUR -4.6 million) and income taxes of EUR -1.6 
million (H1 2011: EUR -2.3 million), the profit from continuing operations came to EUR 7.4 million (H1 2011: 
EUR -6.5 million). The profit from discontinued operations in the amount of EUR 8.6 million (H1 2011: EUR 
-4.3 million) includes the deconsolidation profit on the sale of Consinto to DATAGROUP AG in February 
2012, in particular.
 
In total, the AURELIUS Group generated a period profit of EUR 16.0 million in the first half of 2012  
(H1 2011: EUR -10.8 million). The basic earnings per share came to EUR 1.36 (H1 2011: EUR -1.07).
 
Financial position and cash flows

At the reporting date of June 30, 2012, the total assets of the AURELIUS Group amounted to EUR 1,127.1 
million, reflecting an increase of 19 percent over the comparison figure at year-end 2011 (December 31, 
2011: EUR 943.6 million). The changes in the individual items of the statement of financial position re-
sulted mainly from the changes in the consolidation group of the AURELIUS Group, including the initial 
consolidation of new subsidiaries and the deconsolidation of sold subsidiaries.
 
Non-current assets declined slightly, by 2 percent, to EUR 397.3 million, and represented 35 percent of  
total assets (December 31, 2011: EUR 406.8 million, representing 43 percent of total assets). The intan- 
gible assets of EUR 70.3 million (December 31, 2011: EUR 74.6 million) contained in that figure were main-
ly composed of trademarks, industrial property rights, orders on hand, technologies, capitalized research 
and development expenses and customer relationships. At EUR 304.7 million, the property, plant and 
equipment were nearly unchanged from the corresponding figure at year-end 2011 (December 31, 2011: 
EUR 306.5 million). The financial investments include the 34.9 percent equity interest in Bank Com- 
pagnie de Gestion et des Prêts SA, Saran (France), among other items. At EUR 12.0 million, this item was  
5 percent higher than at the end of 2011 (December 31, 2011: EUR 11.4 million). Deferred tax assets  
declined by 29 percent to EUR 10.3 million (December 31, 2011: EUR 14.4 million).
 
The current assets of EUR 729.8 million were 36 percent higher than the corresponding figure at year-
end 2011 and represented 65 percent of total assets (December 31, 2011: EUR 536.7 million, representing 
57 percent of total assets). Inventories rose by 2 percent to EUR 157.3 million (December 31, 2011: EUR 153.5 
million). Mainly due to the initial consolidation of Getronics, trade receivables rose by 88 percent to EUR 
215.8 million (December 31, 2011: EUR 114.9 million). The Getronics acquisition was also responsible for 
the sharp 109 percent increase in receivables under long-term contracts, which rose to EUR 17.6 million 
(December 31, 2011: EUR 8.5 million), and for the 62 percent increase in other assets, which rose to EUR 
112.7 million (December 31, 2011: EUR 69.6 million). Income tax receivables fell by 17 percent to EUR 5.8 
million (December 31, 2011: EUR 6.9 million).
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Cash and cash equivalents amounted to EUR 159.6 million, as compared with EUR 154.4 million at 
 December 31, 2011 (+3 %).
 
The non-current assets held for sale were mainly composed of assets of the Schabmüller Group, which 
was sold in July 2012, and of Sit-Up TV. At EUR 61.0 million, this item was 111 percent higher than the 
corresponding figure at year-end 2011 (December 31, 2011: EUR 28.9 million). The comparison figure at 
December 31, 2011 included the assets of Consinto (sold in February 2012), in particular.
 
Due in particular to the dividend payment in the first half of 2012, the equity of the AURELIUS Group 
declined slightly, by 1 percent, from EUR 19.2 million to EUR 279.1 million. Thus, the equity ratio came to 
25 percent (December 31, 2011: equity of EUR 282.5 million, equity ratio of 30 %).
 
The non-current liabilities of EUR 287.5 million were 5 percent higher than at year-end 2011 (December 
31, 2011: EUR 273.7 million) and represented 26 percent of total equity and liabilities (December 31, 2011: 
29 %). Non-current pension obligations accounted for EUR 38.8 million (December 31, 2011: EUR 27.0 
million) of total non-current liabilities, reflecting an increase of 44 percent over the comparison figure, 
which resulted from the initial consolidation of Getronics. Provisions amounted to EUR 10.8 million, re-
flecting an increase of 40 percent over the comparison figure (December 31, 2011: EUR 7.7 million), which 
was also primarily caused by the initial consolidation of Getronics, but also by appropriations to SECOP’s 
provisions. Non-current financial liabilities rose by 17 percent to EUR 150.9 million (December 31, 2011: 
EUR 129.2 million), mainly due to SECOP. Liabilities under finance leases declined by 42 percent to EUR  
1.8 million (December 31, 2011: EUR 3.1 million), other liabilities by 51 percent to EUR 14.3 million (Decem-
ber 31, 2012: EUR 29.1 million) and deferred tax liabilities by 9 percent to EUR 70.9 million (December 31, 
2011: EUR 77.7 million).
 
Current liabilities amounted to EUR 560.5 million and represented 50 percent of total equity and lia-
bilities (December 31, 2011: EUR 387.4 million, representing 41 %). They included pension obligations of 
EUR 0.9 million (December 31, 2011: EUR 0.9 million). The EUR 29.6 million increase in current provisions 
(December 31, 2011: EUR 18.6 million) resulted from the initial consolidation of Getronics. Current finan-
cial liabilities fell by 12 percent to EUR 50.0 million (December 31, 2011: EUR 56.5 million). Liabilities under 
finance lease rose by 78 percent to EUR 1.1 million (December 31, 2011: EUR 0.6 million). The 22 percent 
increase in trade payable, bringing that figure to EUR 164.0 million (December 31, 2011: EUR 134.1 million), 
resulted mainly from the initial consolidation of Getronics and SECOP. Liabilities under long-term con- 
struction contracts amounted to EUR 19,0 million, reflecting an 80 percent increase over the compa-
rison figure (December 31, 2011: EUR 10.6 million). Income tax liabilities amounted to EUR 2.3 million, 
reflecting an increase of 167 percent over the comparison figure (December 31, 2011: EUR 0.8 million). 
Derivative financial instruments declined by 21 percent to EUR 1.9 million (December 31, 2011: EUR 2.5 
million). The liquor tax liabilities, which are incurred by the Berentzen Group alone, amounted to EUR 
30.4 million, reflecting an increase of 63 percent over the comparison figure (December 31, 2011: EUR  
18.7 million). The 83 percent increase in other liabilities, bringing that figure to EUR 226.1 million, re- 
sulted mainly from the initial consolidation of Getronics. At EUR 35.1 million, the assets held for sale 
were 71 percent higher than the comparison figure (December 31, 2011: EUR 20.6 million).
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Development of cash flows

In the first half of 2012, the AURELIUS Group generated a negative cash flow from operating activities, in 
the amount of EUR -1,1 million (June 30, 2011: EUR -11.1 million).
 
The cash flow from investing activities amounted to EUR 20.9 million (June 30, 2011: EUR -21.3 million). 
This item was mainly composed of the proceeds on the sale of Consinto, as well as the purchase prices 
paid and the cash acquired in connection with the acquisitions of Thales CIS, Getronics and the Feed-
back Group in the first half of 2012. The free cash flow of EUR 19,7 million was considerably higher than 
the corresponding year-ago figure (June 30, 2011: EUR -32.3 million).
 
The cash flow from financing activities in the negative amount of EUR -16,2 million (June 30, 2011: EUR  
10.3 million) was influenced by cash outflows for the repayment of current financial liabilities, in the 
amount of EUR 6.0 million (June 30, 2011: cash inflows from the borrowing of current financial liabilities 
in the amount of EUR 19.5 million), as well as cash inflows from the borrowing of non-current financial 
liabilities in the amount of  EUR 13,2 million (June 30, 2011: EUR 4.6 million) and cash inflows from the 
assumption of liabilities under finance leases, in the amount of EUR -0.8 million (June 30, 2011:  EUR -0.6 
million).
 
In addition, a dividend of EUR 19.2 million was paid to the shareholders of AURELIUS AG in May 2012 
(2011: EUR 12.5 million).
 
At the reporting date of June 30, 2012, cash and cash equivalents amounted to EUR 159.6 million (June 
30, 2011: EUR 154.4 million).

Employees

At the reporting date, the AURELIUS Group had 9,453 employees, reflecting a substantial increase of 
42,6 percent over the corresponding figure at the end of financial year 2011 (December 31, 2011: 6,631). Of 
that number, 4,946 were salaried employees and 4,507 were wage earners.
 
Significant events after the reporting date

By date of July 27, 2012, AURELIUS sold its subsidiary Schabmüller, based in Berching/Oberpfalz (Germa-
ny) to the Italian ZAPI Group, Poviglio. AURELIUS had purchased the Direct-Current Motors Division from 
the U.S. company Sauer-Danfoss Inc., Minneapolis (USA), in March 2007 and reinstated the traditional 
name of Schabmüller. Effective January 1, 2009, AURELIUS also purchased the Alternating-Current Mo-
tors Division from Sauer-Danfoss, which was at that time the first platform acquisition conducted by 
AURELIUS for one of its subsidiaries. Today, Schabmüller is the technology leader for highly specialized 
electric motors and the world market leader, particularly in the segment of electric motors for forklift 
trucks.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
of AURELIUS AG for the period from January 1 to June 30, 2012

in kEUR Notes 01/01 - 06/30/2012 01/01 - 06/30/2011*  

       

Continuing operations    

1.  Revenues  2.1  577,419  453,337

2.  Change in inventories of finished and semi-finished
  products    -5,855  312

3.  Other operating income  2.2  48,161  37,252

4.  Purchased goods and services  2.3  -329,113  -282,732 

5.  Personnel expenses  2.4  -155,052  -100,992 

6.  Other operating expenses    -92,516  -76,259 

7. Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 
 amortization (EBITDA)  43,044 30,918 

8.  Amortization and depreciation of intangible assets and 
     property, plant and equipment    -28,266  -30,502 

9. Earnings before interest and income taxes (EBIT)  14,778 416 

10. Other interest and similar income    690  534 

11.  Interest and similar expenses    -6,555  -5,651 

12.  Income/expenses from associated companies    - / -  541 

13.  Financial income/expenses    -5,865  -4,576 

14. Earnings before taxes (EBT) from ordinary activities    8,913  -4,160 

15.  Taxes on income    -1,561  -2,344

16. Profit/loss after taxes from continuing operations    7,352  -6,504 

Discontinued operations    

17.  Income/expenses from discontinued operations    8,603  -4,291 

       

Profit/loss for the period   

18.  Consolidated profit/loss    15,955  -10,795 

       

Other income/expense    

19. Foreign exchange differences    1,730  -629

20. Cash flow hedges     - / -  -2,461 

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Continued

in kEUR Notes 01/01 - 06/30/2012 01/01 - 06/30/2011*  

       

Comprehensive income/loss for the period   

 21. Comprehensive income/loss     17,685  -13,885 

       

 Share of period profit/loss attributable to:   

- Shareholders of the parent company    13,045  -10,333 

- Non-controlling interests    2,910  -462 

Share of comprehensive income/loss attributable to:    

- Shareholders of the parent company    14,775  -13,381 

- Non-controlling interests    2,910  -504 

Earnings per share   

- Basic, in EUR       

From continuing operations    1.36  -1.08

From discontinued operations    0.77  -0.68 

Total from continuing and discontinued operations    2.13  -1.76 

- Diluted, in EUR       

From continuing operations    1.36  -1.07

From discontinued operations    0.77  -0.68

Total from continuing and discontinued operations    2.13  -1.75

* The prior-year consolidated statement of comprehensive income was adjusted for comparison purposes, in accordance with the  
   provisions of IFRS 5.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
of AURELIUS AG for the period from April 1 to June 30, 2012

in kEUR Notes 04/01 - 06/30/2012 04/01 - 06/30/2011 *  

       

Continuing operations   

1. Revenues  2.1  341,922  227,201 

2. Change in inventories of finished and semi-finished products    -5,590  -4,107

3. Other operating income  2.2  34,031  21,158 

4. Purchased goods and services  2.3  -187,865  -136,249 

5. Personnel expenses  2.4  -98,463  -52,520 

6. Other operating expenses    -54,766  -38,719 

7. Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation
    and amortization (EBITDA)  29,269 16,764 

8. Amortization and depreciation of intangible assets
    and property, plant and equipment    -15,040  -15,955 

9. Earnings before interest and income taxes (EBIT)  14,229 809  

10. Other interest and similar income    298  218 

11. Interest and similar expenses    -3,623  -3,073 

12. Income/expenses from associated companies    - / -  322

13. Financial income/expenses    -3,325  -2,533 

14. Earnings before taxes (EBT) from ordinary activities    10,904  -1,724 

15. Taxes on income    -1,157  -1,562 

16. Profit/loss after taxes from continuing operations    9,747  -3,286

Discontinued operations    

17. Income/expenses from discontinued operations    -1,115  -2,241 

 

Profit/loss for the period    

18. Consolidated profit/loss    8,632  -5,527 

Other income/expenses    

19. Foreign exchange differences    975  80   

20. Cash flow hedges     - / -  -1,024 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Continued

in kEUR Notes 04/01 - 06/30/2012 04/01 - 06/30/2011 *  

       

Comprehensive income/loss for the period    

21. Comprehensive income/loss    9,607  -6,471 

Share of period profit/loss attributable to:  

- Shareholders of the parent company    3,731  -5,119 

- Non-controlling interests    4,901  -408

Share of comprehensive income/loss attributable to:    

- Shareholders of the parent company    4,706  -6,021 

- Non-controlling interests    4,901  -450

Earnings per share   

- Basic, in EUR     

From continuing operations    0.39  -0.53

From discontinued operations    -0.12  -0.23

Total from continuing and discontinued operations    0.27  -0.76 

- Diluted, in EUR       

From continuing operations    o.39  -0.53

From discontinued operations    -0.12  -0.23

Total from continuing and discontinued operations    0.27  -0.76

* The prior-year consolidated statement of comprehensive income was adjusted for comparison purposes, in accordance with the            
+ provisions of IFRS 5 . 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
of AURELIUS AG at June 30, 2012

ASSETS  

in kEUR  Notes  06/30/2012 12/31/2011

Non-current assets  

Intangible assets  3.1  70,332  74,605

Property, plant and equipment  3.1  304,672  306,475

Financial assets  3.1  12,009  11,384 

Deferred tax assets    10,256  14,385 

Total non-current assets  397,269 406,849

Current assets    

Inventories  3.2  157,317  153,532 

Trade receivables    215,793  114,908 

Receivables under long-term construction projects    17,648  8,464 

Forderungen aus Ertragsteuern    5,750  6,942 

Other assets    112,678  69,563 

Cash and cash equivalents    159,646  154,436

 

Assets held for sale    60,993  28,882

 

Total current assets  729,825 536,727

 

Total assets  1,127,094 943,576 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
of AURELIUS AG at June 30, 2012

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  

in kEUR Notes  06/30/2012 12/31/2011 

   

Equity  

Subscribed capital    9,600  9,600 

Additional paid-in capital    15,748  15,785 

Other reserves    3,716  1,985 

Retained earnings    203,661  210,209 

Share of equity attributable to shareholders of AURELIUS AG    232,725  237,579 

Non-controlling interests    46,362  44,903 

Total equity  279,087 282,482

 

Non-current liabilities    

Pension obligations  3.3  38,830  26,968 

Provisions  3.3  10,812  7,745 

Financial liabilities    150,859  129,158 

Liabilities under finance leases    1,820  3,141 

Other liabilities    14,269  29,052 

Deferred tax liabilities    70,907  77,674 

Total non-current liabilities  287,497 273,738 

Current liabilities    

Pension obligations  3.3  896  862 

Provisions  3.3  29,600  18,550 

Financial liabilities    50,006  56,514 

Liabilities under finance leases    1,140  641 

Trade payables    163,976  134,136 

Liabilities under long-term construction projects    19,040  10,573 

Current income tax liabilities    2,252  844 

Liabilities under derivatives    1,949  2,456 

Liquor tax liabilities    30,429  18,725 

Other liabilities    226,078  123,450 

Liabilities held for sale    35,144  20,605 

Total current liabilities  560,510 387,356 

Total equity and liabilities  1,127,094 943,576 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
of AURELIUS AG for the period from January 1 to December 31, 2011 

January 1, 2011 (in kEUR) 9,600 15,813 285,315 1,126  - / - 1,939 313,793 40,291 354,084

Comprehensive income/loss                 

Consolidated profit/loss for the period   - / -   - / -  -63,588   - / -   - / -   - / -  -63,588  -350  -63,938

Other profits and losses         

Cash flow hedges, net after taxes   - / -   - / -   - / -  -2,260   - / -   - / -  -2,260   - / -  -2,260

Fair-value valuation, net after taxes   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -  571   - / -  571   - / -  571

Foreign exchange differences   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -  610  610  277  887

Comprehensive income/loss  - / -  - / - -63,588 -2,260 571 610 -64,667 -73 -64,740

Equity transactions with shareholders         

Capital increase   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -

Issuance of stock options   - / -  -28   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -  -28   - / -  -28

Dividend   - / -   - / -  -12,480   - / -   - / -   - / -  -12,480  -911  -13,391

Changes in equity holdings in subsidiaries 
that did ot lead to a loss of control   - / -   - / -  961   - / -   - / -   - / -  961  -3,793  -2,832

Treasury shares   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -

Other changes   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -  9,389  9,389

December 31, 2011 9,600 15,785 210,208 -1,134 571 2,549 237,579 44,903 282,482
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January 1, 2012 (in kEUR) 9,600 15,785 210,208 -1,134 571 2,549 237,579 44,903 282,482

Comprehensive income/loss         

Consolidated profit/loss for the period   - / -   - / -  13,045   - / -   - / -   - / -  13,045  2,910  15,955

Other profits and losses         

Cash flow hedges, net after taxes   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -

Fair-value valuation, net after taxes   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -

Foreign exchange differences   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -  1,730  1,730   - / -  1,730

Comprehensive income/loss  - / -  - / - 13,045  - / -  - / - 1,730 14,775 2,910 17,685

Equity transactions with shareholders         

Capital increase   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -

Issuance of stock options   - / -  -37   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -  -37   - / -  -37

Dividend   - / -   - / -  -19,200   - / -   - / -   - / -  -19,200  -3,465  -22,665

Changes in equity holdings in subsidiaries 
that did not lead to a loss of control   - / -   - / -  -264   - / -   - / -   - / -  -264  -104  -368

Treasury shares   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -

Other changes   - / -   - / -  -128   - / -   - / -   - / -  -128  2,118  1,990

June 30, 2012 9,600 15,748 203,661 -1,134 571 4,279 232,725 46,362 279,087

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
of AURELIUS AG for the period from January 1 to June 30, 2012 
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOw STATEMENT
of AURELIUS AG for the period from January 1 to June 30, 2012

in kEUR 01/01 - 06/30/2012 01/01 - 06/30/2011*

   

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 8,913 -4,160

Profit/loss from discontinued operations  8,603  -4,291

Reversal of negative goodwill arising on initial consolidation  -24,605   - / -

Amortization and depreciation of intangible assets, property, plant 
and equipment and financial investment  28,267  30,502

Increase (+)/ decrease (-) in pension provisions
and other provisions  -16,806  -7,592

Gain (-)/loss (+) on the sale of property, plant and equipment  -572  -1,766

Gain (-)/loss (+) on the sale of financial investments  390  192

Gain (-)/loss (+) from currency translation  -1,023  2,825

Issuance of stock options  -48  -3

Gain/loss from valuation at equity   - / -  -541

Net interest income/expenses  5,865  5,117

Interest received  87  325

Interest paid  -1,355  -5,193

Dividends received   - / -   - / -

Income taxes paid  1,870  -6,065

Gross Cash flow 9,586 9,350

   

Change in working capital  

Increase (-)/ decrease (+) in inventories  9,158  -13,926

Increase (-)/ decrease (+) in trade receivables 
and other receivables  -19,725  25,458

Increase (+)/ decrease (-) in trade payables and other liabilities  13,731  -31,504

Increase (+)/ decrease (-) in other balance sheet items  -13,899  -447

Cash flow from investing activities -1,149 -11,069
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOw STATEMENT
Continued

in kEUR 01/01 - 06/30/2012 01/01 - 06/30/2011*

   

Purchase price for shares in companies  -7,956  -2,449

Cash acquired with the purchase of shares in companies  33,975  934

Proceeds on disposal of subsidiaries  15,122   - / -

Cash transferred on the sale of shares in companies  -3,623  378

Payments received on the sale of non-current assets  6,435  13,772

Payments for investments in non-current assets  -23,091  -33,902

Cash flow from investing activities 20,862 -21,267

Free Cash flow 19,713 -32,336

Payments received on the borrowing (+)/ payments made (-) on
current financial liabilities  -5,977  19,525

Payments received from the borrowing (+)/ payment made (-) on
non-current financial liabilities  13,231  4,553

Payments received from the borrowing of financial liabilities
under finance leases  -822  -547

Payments made to non-controlling interests  -3,465  -734

Dividend of AURELIUS AG  -19,200  -12,480

Cash flow from financing activities -16,233 10,317

Other changes caused by currency and consolidation group effects  1,730  -628

Net funds at beginning of the period  154,436  177,194

Change in net funds  3,480  -22,019

Net funds from continuing operations at the end of the period 159,646 154,547

* The prior-year consolidated cash flow statement was adjusted for comparison purposes, in accordance with the provisions of IFRS 5. 
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1. General information
1.1 Recognition and measurement methods

The recognition and measurement methods applied in the past financial year were also applied wit-
hout change when preparing the present semiannual financial statements. During the financial year, 
extraordinary expenses are recognized as expenses or prepaid expenses only to the extent that they 
would also be recognized as such in the annual financial statements. Items resulting from purchase 
price allocations are based on provisional financial statements. A final measurement is conducted as 
part of the process of preparing the annual financial statements.

1.2 Unusual events

No significant events occurred that would have affected the company’s assets, liabilities, equity, profit 
or loss or cash flows, and would have been unusual for the business of AURELIUS AG by reason of their 
nature, extent or frequency.

1.3 Changes of estimates applied in prior financial statements

There have been no changes of estimates applied in prior financial statements.

1.4 Changes to the consolidation group

Effective February 3, 2012, AURELIUS acquired Thales Information Systems S.A.U. (now known as connectis 
ICT Services S.A.U.), a subsidiary of Thales Spain. Together with a subsidiary in Argentina, the Madrid-
based company is a leading IT consulting firm on the Spanish and Argentine market. connectis ICT Services 
S.A.U. provides IT services, primarily performing development, installation and support services for 
software that assist its customers in their everyday business activities. In addition, Thales CIS provides 
technical support, maintenance and IT consulting notably in the fields of IT security and mobility, and 
process management. Following the acquisition of Getronics in Europe and Asia, the corporate group 
was integrated into the European business of Getronics.

AURELIUS acquired a majority stake in the activities of Getronics in Europe and Asia by way of closing 
dated May 2, 2012. Getronics Europe and APAC is an IT service provider offering innovative solutions 
in the field of workspace management, data management, data hosting and consulting services. The 
seller, Netherlands-based KPN, will be involved in the company’s further development of as a long-term 
strategic partner holding a minority interest. Getronics Europe and APAC is a leading service provider 
with separate operating units in Belgium, Luxembourg, the UK, Ireland, Switzerland, Germany and Hun-
gary, and in Malaysia, Singapore, India, Thailand and South Korea in the Asia-Pacific region (APAC). The 
company’s diversified customer base includes international financial corporations, large and mid-sized 
industrial enterprises and partners from the public sector. Getronics Europe and APAC plays a major 
role in the Getronic Workspace Alliance, a growing international network consisting to date of seven IT 
service providers with direct market access in 30 countries plus a global presence in over 90 countries 
covering over 80 percent of the global economy with external service partners. 
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On May 23, 2012, AURELIUS’s LD DIDACTIC subsidiary, a leading worldwide provider of high quality          
scientific and technical teaching systems for schools, universities and professional education, acquired 
the teaching material business of its competitor, the Feedback Group based in Crowborough, UK. The 
add-on acquisition of the British producer of teaching materials for engineering trades reinforces the 
international market position of LD DIDACTIC. The Feedback Group has a presence with its own local 
companies in the UK and the United States together with commercial representatives in numerous 
other countries. The acquisition enables LD DIDACTIC to focus on the highly promising engineering edu-
cation line of business. LD DIDACTIC expects its revenues in this market segment to more than double 
as a result of the acquisition. 

The fair value valuation as part of initial consolidation could not be definitively concluded for the three 
acquisitions. For this reason, the income from the reversal of negative goodwill shown in the present 
semiannual financial statements is provisional.

AURELIUS sold its Consinto GmbH subsidiary based in Siegburg, Germany, to the listed DATAGROUP 
AG on January 20, 2012. The transaction was concluded when the purchase price was paid on February 
16, 2012. DATAGROUP has completed the acquisition with the strategic objective of greatly increasing 
its share of value added in high quality IT consulting and outsourcing services. AURELIUS had acquired 
Consinto (known at that time as Thales Information Systems GmbH) in 2008 from the France-based 
Thales Group, for which the German IT consultancy represented a non-core activity. Based in Siegburg 
(North Rhine-Westphalia), Consinto is a leading, independent, mid-sized IT consultancy with its own 
computer centre, more than 30 years of industry experience and prestigious customers from a wide 
range of industries. Consinto leverages its extensive industry-specific knowledge coupled with its high-
tech competence to develop solutions for the core processes of the customers in question. Consinto 
currently operates out of nine facilities in Germany with a workforce of around 350. 
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in kEUR 01/01-06/30/2012 01/01-06/30/2011 

Revenues from sales of goods  399,161  367,885   

Revenues from sales of services  134,254  66,232   

Revenues from long-term construction contracts  44,004  19,220   

Total continuing operations 577,419 453,337  

Discontinued operations  96,481  198,036   

Total revenues 673,900 651,373 

in kEUR 04/01-06/30/2012 04/01-06/30/2011  

Revenues from sales of goods  211,748  182,136   

Revenues from sales of services  103,871  33,324   

Revenues from long-term construction contracts  26,303  11,741   

Total continuing operations 341,922 227,201  

Discontinued operations  44,668  96,557   

Total revenues 386,590 323,758  

2.1 Revenues

in kEUR 01/01-06/30/2012 01/01-06/30/2011  

Germany  167,314  155,955   

EU  195,779  120,022   

Rest of Europe, not EU  57,765  37,838   

Third countries  156,561  139,522   

Total continuing operations 577,419 453,337 

Discontinued operations  96,481  198,036 

Total revenues 673,900 651,373 

in kEUR 04/01-06/30/2012 04/01-06/30/2011 

Germany  90,072  81,027 

EU  129,325  54,756 

Rest of Europe, not EU  35,942  21,630 

Third countries  86,583  69,788 

Total continuing operations 341,922 227,201 

Discontinued operations  44,668  96,557 

Total revenues 386,590 323,758 
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in kEUR 04/01-06/30/2012 04/01-06/30/2011

Income from bargain purchases  18,486   - / -

Income from reversal of provisions  725  6,008

Income from the derecognition of liabilities  3,414  332

Income from the charging of costs to third parties  3,027  3,875

Income from exchange rate changes  2,080  1,468

Income from derivatives   - / -  839

Miscellaneous other operating income  6,299  8,636

Total continuing operations 34,031 21,158

Discontinued operations  2,485  1,163

Total other operating income 36,516 22,321

in kEUR 01/01-06/30/2012 01/01-06/30/2011

Income from bargain purchases  24,605   - / -

Income from reversal of provisions  1,406  6,957

Income from the derecognition of liabilities  3,517  578

Income from the charging of costs to third parties  6,017  7,439

Income from exchange rate changes  3,912  2,123

Income from derivatives   - / -  2,150

Miscellaneous other operating income  8,704  18,005

Total continuing operations 48,161 37,252

Discontinued operations  13,187  4,341

Total other operating income 61,348 41,593

2.2 Other operating income
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2.4 Personnel expenses

in kEUR 01/01-06/30/2012 01/01-06/30/2011  

Wages and salaries  130,945  84,403   

Social security, pension and other benefit costs  24,107  16,589   

Total continuing operations 155,052 100,992  

Discontinued operations  18,305  38,940   

Total personnel expenses 173,357 139,932  

in kEUR 04/01-06/30/2012 04/01-06/30/2011  

Wages and salaries  84,160  44,063 

Social security, pension and other benefit costs  14,303  8,457 

Total continuing operations 98,463 52,520 

Discontinued operations  11,683  19,476 

Total personnel expenses 110,146 71,996 

in kEUR 01/01-06/30/2012 01/01-06/30/2011  

Raw materials and supplies  180,479  153,619   

Purchased goods  78,580  77,122   

Purchased services  42,195  22,838   

Other purchased goods and services  27,859  29,153   

Total continuing operations 329,113 282,732  

Discontinued operations  56,756  130,635   

Total purchased goods and services 385,869 413,367   

in kEUR 04/01-06/30/2012 04/01-06/30/2011 

Raw materials and supplies  79,679  60,364 

Purchased goods  60,888  50,361 

Purchased services  32,370  11,821 

Other purchased goods and services  14,928  13,703 

Total continuing operations 187,865 136,249 

Discontinued operations  36,956  66,188 

Total purchased goods and services 224,821 202,437 

2.3 Purchased goods and services
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Intangible Asstes
3.1 Analysis of non-current assets
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in kEUR
Acquisition or production cost          
Balance at January 1, 2011 43,917 1,092 93,492  - / - 138,501 
Discontinued operations  4,967   - / -  4,055   - / -  9,022 
Continuing operations  38,950  1,092  89,437   - / -  129,479 
Changes in consolidation group  149  740  11,756   - / -  12,645 
Acquisitions  1,937   - / -  1,080  29  3,046 
Disposals  -528   - / -  -943   - / -  -1,471 
Transfers  13   - / -  -5  5   - / - 
Currency effects  107  17  -132   - / -  -8 
Balance at December 31, 2011 40,628 1,849 101,193 34 143,704 
Discontinued operations  2,880   - / -  13,031   - / -  15,911 
Continuing operations  37,748  1,849  88,162  34  127,793 
Changes in consolidation group  35   - / -  4,643   - / -  4,678 
Acquisitions  289   - / -  548   - / -  837 
Disposals  -516   - / -  -26  -29  -571 
Transfers  9   - / -  270  -1  278 
Currency effects  44  6  726   - / -  776
Balance at June 30, 2012 37,609 1,855 94,323 4 133,791 
         
Amortization     
Balance at January 1, 2011 -10,255 -230 -19,552  - / - -30,037 
Discontinued operations  -2,183   - / -  -2,445   - / -  -4,628 
Continuing operations  -8,072  -230  -17,107   - / -  -25,409 
Acquisitions  -5,693   - / -  -10,881   - / -  -16,574 
Impairments (IAS 36)  -11,047   - / -  -16,337   - / -  -27,384 
Disposals  488   - / -   - / -   - / -  488 
Transfers   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / - 
Currency effects  -100   - / -  -120   - / -  -220 
Balance at December 31, 2011 -24,424 -230 -44,445  - / - -69,099 
Discontinued operations  -1,839   - / -  -9,404   - / -  -11,243 
Continuing operations  -22,585  -230  -35,041   - / -  -57,856 
Acquisitions  -1,798   - / -  -4,077   - / -  -5,875 
Impairments (IAS 36)   - / -  -91  -9   - / -  -100 
Disposals  494   - / -  23   - / -  517 
Transfers   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / - 
Currency effects  -37  -2  -106   - / -  -145 
Balance at June 30, 2012 -23,926 -323 -39,210  - / - -63,459
 
Carrying amount at December 31, 2011 16,204 1,619 56,748 34 74,605 
Carrying amount at June 30, 2012 13,683 1,532 55,113 4 70,332 
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in kEUR
Acquisition or production cost             
Balance at January 1, 2011 31,379 65,936 212,298 47,890 14,761 372,264
Discontinued operations  2,317  7,278  22,325  1,780  19  33,719
Continuing operations  29,062  58,658  189,973  46,110  14,742  338,545
Changes in consolidation group  28,466   - / -  7,663  788  621  37,538
Acquisitions  4,649  14,037  15,245  6,037  26,384  66,352
Disposals  -5,362  -6,744  -17,322  -8,360  -10,558  -48,346
Transfers  -24,496  25,685  6,773  80  -8,055   - / - 
Currency effects  -16  -424  954  84  138  736 
Balance at December 31, 2011 32,303 91,212 203,286 44,739 23,272 394,812 
Discontinued operations   - / -  3,979  13,553  3,776  222  21,531 
Continuing operations  32,303  87,233  189,733  40,963  23,050  373,281 
Changes in consolidation group   - / -  8,399  1,460  7,226   - / -  17,086 
Acquisitions   - / -  391  7,084  6,504  4,664  18,644 
Disposals  -18  -237  -9,677  -3,484  -177  -13,594 
Transfers  14  162  2,363  162  -2,979  -278
Currency effects  84  761  1,040  93  173  2,151 
Balance at June 30, 2012 32,383 96,709 192,003 51,464 24,731 397,290 
           
Depreciation      
Balance at January 1, 2011 -108 -12,198 -32,958 -22,378 -115 -67,757 
Discontinued operations   - / -  -1,923  -9,832  -1,205   - / -  -12,960 
Continuing operations   - / -  -10,275  -23,126  -21,173  -115  -54,574 
Acquisitions   - / -  -2,902  -32,448  -7,019  -142  -42,511 
Impairments (IAS 36)  -284  -1,797  -6,195  -121   - / -  -8,397 
Disposals   - / -  3,598  8,678  5,552   - / -  17,828 
Transfers   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / - 
Currency effects   - / -  59  -556  -66  -5  -568 
Balance at December 31, 2011 -284 -11,317 -53,647 -22,827 -262 -88,337 
Discontinued operations   - / -  -544  -7,269  -2,326   - / -  -10,139 
Continuing operations  -284  -10,773  -46,378  -20,501  -262  -78,198 
Acquisitions   - / -  -2,447  -15,184  -3,651   - / -  -21,282 
Impairments (IAS 36)   - / -  -65  -893  -50   - / -  -1,008 
Disposals   - / -  30  5,932  2,394   - / -  8,355 
Transfers   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / -   - / - 
Currency effects   - / -  -70  -359  -54  -3  -485 
Balance at June 30, 2012 -284 -13,325 -56,882 -21,862 -265 -92,618
 
Carrying amount at December 31, 2011 32,019 79,895 149,639 21,912 23,010 306,475 
Carrying amount at June 30, 2012 32,099 83,384 135,121 29,602 24,466 304,672 

Property, Plant and Equipment
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in TEUR

 
Acquisition or production cost         
     
Balance at January 1, 2011 17,012 2,745 19,757
Discontinued operations   - / -   - / -   - / -
Continuing operations  17,012  2,745  19,757
Changes in consolidation group   - / -   - / -   - / -
Acquisitions   - / -  783   783
Disposals  -571  -210  -783
Transfers  -16,441  16,441   - / -
Currency effects   - / -   - / -   - / -
Balance at December 31, 2011  - / - 19,759 19,759
Discontinued operations   - / -   - / -   - / -
Continuing operations   - / -  19,759  19,759
Changes in consolidation group   - / -   - / -   - / -
Acquisitions   - / -  646  646
Disposals   - / -  -21  -21
Transfers   - / -   - / -   - / -
Currency effects   - / -   - / -   - / -
Balance at June 30, 2012  - / - 20,384  - / -

writedowns   
Balance at January 1, 2011  - / - -12 -12
Discontinued operations   - / -   - / -   - / -
Continuing operations   - / -   - / -   - / -
Acquisitions   - / -   - / -   - / -
Impairments (IAS 36)  -8,352  -11  -8,363
Disposals   - / -   - / -   - / -
Transfers  8,352  -8,352   - / -
Currency effects   - / -   - / -   - / -
Balance at December 31, 2011  - / - -8,375 -8,375
Discontinued operations   - / -   - / -   - / -
Continuing operations   - / -  -8,375  -8,375
Acquisitions   - / -   - / -   - / -
Impairments (IAS 36)   - / -   - / -   - / -
Disposals   - / -   - / -   - / -
Transfers   - / -   - / -   - / -
Currency effects   - / -   - / -   - / -
Balance at June 30, 2012  - / - -8,375 -8,375

Carrying amount at December 31, 2011  - / - 11,384 11,384
Carrying amount at June 30, 2012  - / - 12,009 12,009

Financial Assets

Shares in 
associated 
companies

Other 
financial 

assets Total



SELECTED NOTES

46 I    R EPORT OF TH E FI RST HALF YEAR

in kEUR  

Revenues 178,258 298,188 100,969 4 577,419  

Discontinued operations  - / -  96,481  - / -  - / -  96,481  

EBITDA 22,636 14,612 4,716 1,080 43,044  

Discontinued operations  - / -  12,599  - / -  - / -  12,599  

EBIT 16,146 -2,212 -196 1,040 14,778  

Discontinued operations  - / -  10,193  - / -  - / -  10,193

Services & 
Solutions

Industrial 
Production

Retail & 
Consumer 
Products

Other AURELIUS 
Group

3.2 Inventories

3.3 Provisions

4. Segment revenues, EBITDA and EBIT for the period from January to June 30, 2012

in kEUR 06/30/2012 12/31/2011

Finished goods and trading stock 77,893 80,093  

Raw materials and supplies 47,088 45,116  

Semi-finished goods and services 32,196 28,212  

Down payments received 140 111  

Total continuing operations 157,317 153,532  

Discontinued operations 12,769 448  

Total inventories 170,086 153,980 

in kEUR 06/30/2012 12/31/2011  

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 39,725 27,830 

Provisions for restructuring expenses 4,236 6,464 

Personnel provisions 1,735 1,847 

Warranty provisions 4,964 4,189 

Provisions for onerous contracts 8,165 251 

Provisions for commissions 744 965 

Other provisions 20,569 12,579 

Total continuing operations 80,138 54,125 

Discontinued operations 2,314 12,223 

Total provisions 82,452 66,348 
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5. Contingent liabilities, financial commitments and litigation

As of the reporting date of June 30, 2012, there were the following significant contingent liabilities:

To secure any warranty or tax indemnification claims of Indorama Ventures PCL in connection with that 
company’s acquisition of Wellman International in 2011, AURELIUS AG has issued a bank guarantee of 
BayernLB for EUR 4,200 thousand. In connection with the sale of Wellman International, AURELIUS AG 
has also issued a restricted guarantee for an amount of EUR 21,198 thousand limited to five years rela-
ting to the administration of a pension fund that had formerly been maintained by Wellman Internati-
onal. The company considers it extremely improbable that these guarantees will be enforced.
 
Litigation
 
Former employees of La Source S.A. (formerly known as Quelle La Source S.A.) are currently suing EDS 
Sales Group SAS, formerly the direct parent company of the French mail-order subsidiary La Source S.A., 
which had to file for protection from creditors in the 2009 financial year, as alleged co-employer before 
Orleans Commercial Court for further employment or damages due to the termination of their em-
ployment contracts allegedly in breach of obligation. The court of first instance found in favor of EDS 
Sales Group SAS on May 25, 2011. Furthermore, former employees of the French mail-order subsidiary La 
Source S.A. formerly held indirectly by AURELIUS AG are currently suing AURELIUS AG, among others, for 
damages before Orleans Commercial Court. This suit is based on allegations made by the former emplo-
yees of mistakes made by the management of AURELIUS AG in connection with its indirect holding in La 
Source S.A. The amount involved in this case totals up to EUR 25,000 thousand, less any amount granted 
to the employees from the suit against EDS Sales Group SAS. The court of first instance issued a ruling 
in the first half of 2012. In this connection, AURELIUS AG has set up a risk provision totaling EUR 3,000 
thousand and also already appealed against the ruling. In addition, two former employees of La Source 
S.A. in their function as liquidation auditors of La Source S.A. are similarly suing AURELIUS AG for dama-
ges before Orleans Commercial Court. This suit is similarly based on allegations of mistakes made by 
the management of AURELIUS AG in connection with its indirect holding in La Source S.A. The amount 
involved in this case totaled around EUR 48,000 thousand. This suit was withdrawn by the plaintiffs on 
June 9, 2011. Both AURELIUS AG and its legal counsel believe that the allegations maintained in each of 
these suits are either inaccurate or do not justify claims for damages. Accordingly, AURELIUS AG con-
siders the suits to be completely unfounded and believes it unlikely that it will be called upon to act as a 
result of these suits. Accordingly, provisions totaling EUR 3,000 thousand had been set up for litigation 
risks at the reporting date of June 30, 2012. AURELIUS AG will keep a constant eye on these proceedings 
and, if necessary, set up further appropriate provisions should the circumstances change.   

6. Significant events after the reporting date

AURELIUS sold its Schabmüller subsidiary based in Berching, Germany, to the Italy-based ZAPI Group, 
Poviglio, effective July 27, 2012. AURELIUS had acquired the DC Motors division in March 2007 from US-
based Sauer-Danfoss Inc., Minneapolis, USA, and given the company back its traditional name, Schab-
müller. The AC Motors division was additionally acquired from Sauer-Danfoss effective January 1, 2009, 
in what at that time was the first platform acquisition made by AURELIUS for one of its subsidiaries. 
Today, Schabmüller is the technology leader for highly specialized electric drive systems and world mar-
ket leader notably in electric motors for fork lift trucks. 
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